BESS facilities were brought into operation in August-September 2023, the said technical maintenance expenses
include the amount of EUR 411,634 attributable to the last quarter of 2023. Considering the matching principle, the
Company corrected material error retrospectively and prepared restated previous year’s statements of profit or loss
and financial position.
4.2.  When preparing financial statements for 2024, the Company reviewed the classification of items related to the
litigation with the contractor, recorded in the statement of financial position under liabilities. In the opinion of the
Company’s management, the provision should correspond to the amount of funds received under the bank guarantee
and disputed by the contractor, and the remaining amount due for the non-current assets should continue to be
recognised under trade payables. The Company reclassified trade payables of EUR 658,483 in the statement of
financial position to provisions.

 Statement of profit or loss 2023 before
restatement Restatement effect  2023 after

restatement

Expenses

Expenses for purchase of balancing and imbalance
electricity

(202,254)

(202,254)

Expenses for electricity technological needs (286,227)

(286,227)

Wages and salaries and related expenses (591,289)   (591,289)

Consultation service expenses (278,919)   (278,919)

Technical maintenance expenses (193,697) (411,634)  (605,331)

Other expenses (356,274)   (356,274)

Total expenses (1,908,660) (411,634)  (2,320,294)

Profit (loss) before income tax 171,974 (411,634)  (239,660)

Current income tax (expenses) (7,695) 7,695  -

Deferred income tax benefit (expenses) (20,895) 54,050  33,155

Total income tax (28,590) 61,745  33,155

Profit (loss) for the period 143,384 (349,889)  (206,505)

38

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Statement of financial position 2023 before
restatement Restatement effect  2023 after restatement

Non-current assets 16,496,790 54,050  16,550,840

Deferred tax asset 81,503 54,050  135,553
Equity 1,704,328 (349,889)  1,354,439

Issued capital 126,000 -  126,000

Share premium 1,434,944 -  1,434,944

Retained earnings  143,384 (349,889)  (206,505)
Payables and liabilities 28,111,290 403,939  28,515,229

Current liabilities 27,970,280 403,939  28,374,219

Trade payables 2,696,995 658,483  3,355,478

Income tax liabilities  7,695 (7,695)  -

Provisions 9,696,873 (658,483)  9,038,390

Other payables and current liabilities
388,832 411,634  800,466

Total equity and liabilities 29,815,618 54,050  29,869,668

Statement of cash flows 2023 before
restatement Restatement effect  2023 after restatement

Operating activities
Profit (loss) for the period 143,384  (349,889)   (206,505)
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Income tax expense (benefit) 28,590  (61,745)   (33,155)

Elimination of provisions 9,696,873  (658,483)   9,038,390
 10,100,531  (720,228)   9,380,303

Changes in working capital:

Increase (decrease) in payables 216,991  1,070,117   1,287,108

Effect of changes in working capital: (556,857)  1,070,117   513,260
Net cash flows from operating activities 9,687,058  -   9,687,058

48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

5. Intangible assets

  EUR Software Other intangible assets Total
   ACQUISITION COST
Balance as at 1 January 2023 - 11,400 11,400
Reclassification with PP&E 280,500 - 280,500
Balance as at 31 December 2023 280,500 11,400 291,900
Correction of the grant acquisition value 10,448 - 10,448
Balance as at 31 December 2024 290,948 11,400 302,348

AMORTISATION

Balance as at 1 January 2023 - (2,645) (2,645)
Amortisation (18,946) (2,850) (21,796)
Balance as at 31 December 2023 (18,946) (5,495) (24,441)
Amortisation  (73,440) (2,849) (76,289)
Balance as at 31 December 2024 (92,386) (8,344) (100,730)

NET BOOK VALUE

As at 1 January 2023  - 8,764 8,764
As at 31 December 2023  261,554 5,905 267,459
As at 31 December 2024  198,562

3,056 201,618

58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

6. Property, plant and equipment

EUR Buildings Structures and
machinery Other PP&E Construction-in-

progress  Total

ACQUISITION COST

Balance as at 1 January 2023 - - 2,331 10,662,181 10,664,512

  Additions  - - 6,400 36,066,420 36,072,820

  Prepayments for PP&E - - - (3,897,192) (3,897,192)

  Internally developed assets - - - 438,688 438,688

Reclassification between categories 109,134 15,165,313 937,766 (16,212,213) -

Reclassification with intangible assets   (280,500) (280,500)

Grants offset with PP&E   (26,777,384) (26,777,384)

 Balance as at 31 December 2023 109,134 15,165,313 946,497 - 16,220,944

Additions  29,645 81,677 - 111,322

Prepayments for PP&E

Correction of the grant acquisition
value

4,065 564,903 34,931  603,899*

Balance as at 31 December 2024 113,199 15,759,861 1,063,105 - 16,936,165

DEPRECIATION

Balance as at 1 January 2023 - - (582) - (582)

Depreciation (844) (233,751) (31,334)  (265,929)

Balance as at 31 December 2023 (844) (233,751) (31,916) - (266,511)

Depreciation (3,266) (901,987) (117,945)  (1,023,198)

Balance as at 31 December 2024 (4,110) (1,135,736) (149,862)  (1,289,708)

NET BOOK VALUE

As at 31 December 2023 108,290 14,931,562 914,581 - 15,954,433

As at 31 December 2024 109,089 14,624,123 913,244 - 15,646,456

* For more information, see Note 8.

 68

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

7. Right-of-use assets and liabilities

The Company has entered into lease agreements for premises, cars and land. The lease term for premises is 4 years,
for a cars – 4 years, and for land - 100 years.

EUR Premises Vehicles Land Total

Net book value as at 1 January 2023  96,533 53,981 70,572 221,085

Depreciation (22,310) (14,395) (720) (37,424)

Net book value as at 31 December 2023  74,223 39,586 69,852 183,661

Depreciation (20,594) (14,395) (720) (35,709)

Net book value as at 31 December 2024  53,629 25,191 69,132 147,952

As the useful life of the right-of-use assets is longer than the lease term, depreciation is calculated from the
commencement date of the lease till the end of the lease term.

8. Grants

Grants comprise grants for acquisition of PP&E and compensation for expenses (grants related to income).  Movements
in grants in 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

EUR 2024  2023

Opening balance: 10,833,311 25,263,018

Grants receivable (Note 8) 10,833,311 25,448,196

Advance grants received (liabilities) - (185,178)

Grants received in cash during the reporting period
(monetary transaction)